



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TED D. KELLNER,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,)
) No. 3, 2024
v.)
) Court Below:
AIM IMMUNOTECH INC., THOMAS) Court of Chancery of the State
EQUELS, WILLIAM MITCHELL,) of Delaware, C.A. No. 2023-
STEWART APPELROUTH, and NANCY) 0879-LWW
K. BRYAN,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.)

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF
AND CROSS-APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Teresa Goody Guillén
Richard Raile
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036

Marco Molina
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 900
Costa Mesa, California 92626

Alexandra L. Trujillo
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
811 Main Street, Suite 1100
Houston, Texas 77002

John M. Seaman (#3868)
Eliezer Y. Feinstein (#6409)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Below/Appellant/Cross-
Appellee Ted D. Kellner*

Dated: March 9, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED INEFFECTIVE PRIOR BYLAWS	3
A. The Trial Court Erred in Concocting Post Hoc Justifications	3
B. A Repealed Provision Could Not Support the Rejection.....	5
II. THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY UPHELD CERTAIN BYLAW AMENDMENTS	8
A. The Trial Court Failed to Evaluate Inextricably Related Bylaws Together.....	8
B. Reversal Is Required	12
C. The Isolated Provisions the Trial Court Upheld Fail Enhanced Scrutiny.....	13
1. The Date of First Contact Provision	14
2. The Questionnaire Provision.....	20
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY UPHELD THE REJECTION	23
A. The AAU Basis of Rejection.....	23
1. The Trial Court Did Not Examine the AAU Disclosures	23
2. The Trial Court Applied an Erroneous AAU Standard	24

3.	The Trial Court Erred in Applying Enhanced Scrutiny	26
4.	The Trial Court Clearly Erred in Its Fact-Finding.....	26
B.	The Additional Grounds for Rejection.....	29
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT FOUR BYLAW AMENDMENTS FAIL ENHANCED SCRUTINY	33
A.	The Four Bylaw Amendments Are Subject to Enhanced Scrutiny as Adopted	33
B.	Appellees Misapply and Misconstrue the Facial/As-Applied Distinction	35
C.	The Trial Court Employed Sound Legal Reasoning.....	38
D.	The Invalidated Amendments Fail Enhanced Scrutiny as Adopted	41
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	37
<i>AC Acquisitions Corp. v. Anderson, Clayton & Co.</i> , 519 A.2d 103 (Del. Ch. 1986)	15
<i>Air Prod. & Chemicals, Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 16 A.3d 48 (Del. Ch. 2011)	14
<i>Beck v. Greim</i> , 2020 WL 6742708 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2020)	9
<i>Belton v. Gebhart</i> , 87 A.2d 862 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 91 A.2d 137 (1952), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	38
<i>Black v. Hollinger Int'l Inc.</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005)	9, 10, 36
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	13, 34, 35
<i>Boilermakers Loc. 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934.....	35, 40
<i>Capano v. Wilmington Country Club</i> , 2001 WL 1359254 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2001).....	9
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000)	3
<i>City of Richmond, Virginia v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975).....	37
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 287 A.2d 660 (Del. 1972)	6
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	40

<i>Close v. Sotheby’s, Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Coster v. UIP Companies, Inc.</i> , 255 A.3d 952 (Del. 2021) (<i>Coster I</i>)	13
<i>Coster v. UIP Companies, Inc.</i> , 300 A.3d 656 (Del. 2023) (<i>Coster II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware Bd. of Med. Licensure & Discipline v. Grossinger</i> , 224 A.3d 939 (Del. 2020)	36
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	28
<i>Durkin v. Nat’l Bank of Olyphant</i> , 772 F.2d 55 (3d Cir. 1985)	15
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012).....	15
<i>Friends of Vill. of Cinderberry v. Vill. of Cinderberry Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1843706 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010).....	5, 7
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990)	8, 9, 10
<i>Harrah’s Entertainment, Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002)	14
<i>Hill Int’l, Inc. v. Opportunity P’rs L.P.</i> , 119 A.3d 30 (Del. 2015)	30
<i>Hubbard v. Hollywood Park Realty Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 3151 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 1991).....	34
<i>In re Ebix, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 208402 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2016).....	10
<i>In re Seminole Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 155 A.2d 887 (Del. Ch. 1959)	7

<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993)	6
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Min. Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987)	8, 10
<i>Jarden LLC v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 5296824 (Del. Nov. 10, 2021)	33
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 584 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1978)	31
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo.</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	37
<i>Klang v. Smith’s Food & Drug Centers, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 150 (Del. 1997)	31
<i>Koppel v. 4987 Corp.</i> , 167 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Med. Comm. for Hum. Rts. v. SEC</i> , 432 F.2d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1970), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 404 U.S. 403 (1972)	17
<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Delaware), Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007)	4
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	37
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	8
<i>MM Companies, Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985)	11
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993)	12

<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Openwave Sys. Inc. v. Harbinger Cap. Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , 924 A.2d 228 (Del. Ch. 2007)	35
<i>Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989)	14, 16
<i>Pell v. Kill</i> , 135 A.3d 764 (Del. Ch. 2016)	3, 38, 39
<i>Rainbow Mountain, Inc. v. Begeman</i> , 2017 WL 1097143 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2017)	7
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	40
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	40
<i>Rosenbaum v. CytoDyn Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4775140 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2021)	34, 42, 43
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	18, 26
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)	35
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	9
<i>Strougo v. Hollander</i> , 111 A.3d 590 (Del. Ch. 2015)	6
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	40

<i>Sutton Holding Corp. v. DeSoto, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 80223 (Del. Ch. May 14, 1991).....	15
<i>Totta v. CCSB Fin. Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 1751741 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 302 A.3d 387 (Del. 2023)	15
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	19
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clark v. Anderson</i> , 502 F.2d 1080 (3d Cir. 1974)	6
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	37
<i>Williams Companies S'holder Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 754593, at *23 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yucaipa Am. All. Fund II, L.P. v. Riggio</i> , 1 A.3d 310 (Del. Ch. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 15 A.3d 218 (Del. 2011) (unpublished)	12, 25
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993)	19

Rules and Statutes

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 211	7
15 U.S.C. §§ 78u, 78u-2, 78u-3	17
17 C.F.R. § 229.401(b), (d), (e)(1)-(2)	16
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-101.....	17
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-101, Note E.....	16

Other Authorities

Homer, <i>The Iliad</i> 158, (Richard Lattimore trans., Univ. of Chicago Press 1951)	7
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., Strict Judicial Scrutiny, 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007).....	39
<i>Modernization of Beneficial Ownership Reporting</i> , 88 FR 76896 (Nov. 7, 2023).....	25
SEC Letter to AIM (Oct. 19, 2023), https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/946644/000000000023011470/filename1.pdf	4
